

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

SKYWORKS, LTD., CEDARWOOD
VILLAGE APARTMENTS I & II OWNER
B, LLC; MONARCH INVESTMENT AND
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC; TOLEDO
PROPERTIES OWNER B, LLC; and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL
AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, in her official capacity as
Director, Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention; SHERRI A. BERGER, in her
official capacity as Acting Chief of Staff,
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention;
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; NORRIS
COCHRAN, in his official capacity as acting
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
MONTY WILKINSON, in his official
capacity as Acting Attorney General of the
United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:20-cv-02407-JPC

JUDGE J. PHILIP CALABRESE

MAGISTRATE JUDGE CARMEN E.
HENDERSON

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO CLARIFY OR AMEND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Section 706 of the APA Requires Courts to Vacate Agency Action Such as the CDC
 Eviction Moratorium When it is Set Aside as Contrary to Law6

 A. The Text and History of the APA Make Clear That Vacatur is the Proper Remedy
 Where Agency Action is Found Unlawful.....6

 B. Vacatur is the Proper Remedy Where, As Here, a Court Invalidates Agency
 Action for Lack of Statutory Authorization9

 II. If This Court Does Not Set Aside the CDC Eviction Moratorium Nationally, It Should
 Set Aside the Moratorium as to the Plaintiffs and Affected Parties Within The Northern
 District of Ohio11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	6
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00165, 2018 WL 6411404 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting)	11
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	6
<i>Checkosky v. S.E.C.</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	4, 10
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	7
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Leavitt</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	6
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	8
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Nat. Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	9
<i>Maple Drive Farms Ltd. P’ship v. Vilsack</i> , 781 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2015)	10

<i>Mitan v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F. App’x 292 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Montgomery Cty., Maryland v. FCC</i> , 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	6
<i>Nat. Mining Assoc. v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 9
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	10
<i>Nuñez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008).....	6
<i>Rowe v. Reg.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-20, 2008 WL 2009186 (E.D. Tenn. May 8, 2008)	11
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	8
<i>Terkel v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00564, 2021 WL 742877 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021).....	3
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , No. 21-5256, 2021 WL 1165170 (6th Cir. Mar. 29, 2021).....	3, 5
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , No. 220CV02692MSNATC, 2021 WL 1171887 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2021).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 706.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (2)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C 264(a)	2
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237, 237 (1946).....	8

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. 70.22

92 Cong. Rec. 5654 (1946)8

Evan D. Bernick, *Envisioning Administrative Procedure Act Originalism*, 70
Admin. L. Rev. 807, 855 (2018)8

Jonathan Mitchell, *The Writ of Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933, 1012-13
(2018)8

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate A Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121, 1138
(2020)6

Press Release, Department of Justice, Department of Justice Issues Statement
Regarding Decision in *Skyworks v. CDC* (March 12, 2021) (available at
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/department-justice-issues-statement-regarding-decision-skyworks-v-cdc>)2
